

19 SEP 25 M 9: 24 CERTIFICATION OF THE ADOPTION OF A MAYORS' COUNCIL RESOLUTION

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT RESOLUTION NO. 09-11 "RELATIVE TO CONGRATULATING A NATIVE SON OF AGAT AND A SON OF GUAM, MR. ANTHONY M. BABAUTA ON HIS NEW JOURNEY IN LIFE AS THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR FOR INSULAR AREAS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR" WAS APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY ON THE 23RD DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2009.

VICE MAYOR LOUISE C. RIVERA, SECRETARY Mayors' Council of Guam

30-09-113



## MAYORS' COUNCIL OF GUAM

Resolution No. 09-11

**Introduced By:** 

Mayor C.S. Tayama Mayor R.B. Blas Vice Mayor L.C. Rivera Mayor F.M. Taitague Mayor F.C. Blas Mayor J.T. Terlaje Mayor D.E. Alvarez Vice Mayor A.A. Benavente Mayor N.C. Blas Vice Mayor J.U. Blas Vice Mayor J.B. Chaco Mayor E.T. Chargualaf Mayor J.A. Cruz Vice Mayor R.J. Flores Mayor J.C. Gogue Mayor V.D. Gumataotao Vice Mayor R.R.D.C. Hofmann Mayor R.S. Lizama Mayor P.M. McDonald Mayor J.B. Palican Mayor V.L. San Nicolas Mayor D.D. Sanchez Mayor M.B. Savares Mayor V.S. Taitague Vice Mayor A.R.G. Ungacta Mayor A.C. Villagomez

RELATIVE TO CONGRATULATING A NATIVE SON OF AGAT AND A SON OF GUAM, MR. ANTHONY M. BABAUTA, ON HIS NEW JOURNEY IN LIFE AS THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR FOR INSULAR AREAS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR. 1

## **BE IT RESOLVED BY KONSEHELON MAHOT GUÅHAN:**

2 WHEREAS, Mr. Anthony M. Babauta, is a native of Guam, a Chamorro –
3 born on the island and a son of Agat; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Anthony M. Babauta, has a long record of service to the people of
Guam and the United States through his many years of dedicated service to the
Government of Guam and the Federal Government; and

7 WHEREAS, Mr. Anthony M. Babauta is the first from the Pacific area to hold the
8 position of Assistant Secretary of the Interior for Insular Affairs; and

9 WHEREAS, Mr. Anthony M. Babauta will bring his many years of experience and 10 familiarity with the people and the policies of the United States insular areas and the 11 freely associated states of Micronesia to a higher level of recognition and importance; 12 and

WHEREAS, Mr. Anthony M. Babauta has a vision that will be "hands-on" where
his commitment is to work hard toward improving the quality of life in the insular
areas; *now, therefore be it*

RESOLVED, that the *Konsehelon Mahot Guåhan* does hereby congratulate Mr.
 Anthony M. Babauta as the new Assistant Secretary of Interior for Insular Areas; *and be it further*

19 **RESOLVED**, that the *Konsehelon Mahot Guåhan* does hereby express its pride in 20 this native son of Guam and wholeheartedly stands by him as he begins this new 21 journey in his life of public service; *and be it further* 

RESOLVED, that the *Konsehelon Mahot Guåhan* does hereby impart to Assistant
Secretary Anthony M. Babauta the following: "OUR HOPES AND DREAMS WILL
ALWAYS BE YOUR GUIDE, OUR LOVE AND PRIDE WILL ALWAYS BE YOUR
TREASURE...YOUR SUCCESS WILL ALWAYS BE OUR PRAYER, YOUR BEST WILL
ALWAYS BE YOU!"; and, be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the President certify to, and the Secretary attest to the adoption
hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Honorable Judith T.
Won Pat, Ed.D, Speaker, *I Mina Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan*, the Honorable Felix P.
Camacho, *I Maga'låhen Guåhan*, the Honorable Madeleine Z. Bordallo, Member of
Congress, the Honorable Ken Salazar, Secretary of the Department of Interior, and the
Honorable Barack Obama, President of the United States of America.

## DULY ADOPTED ON THE <u>23<sup>RD</sup></u> DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2009.

## **CERTIFIED BY:**

MAYOR ČAROL S. TAYAMA President

**ATTESTED BY:** 

VICE MAYOR LOUISE C. RIVERA Secretary